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REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

PUBLIC HOLIDAYS ACT [CAP 114) 

Declaration of Public Holidays 
Order No. b'). of 2015 

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 2 of the Public Holidays Act 
[CAP 114] and acting on the advice of the Prime Minister, I, His Excellency 
BALDWIN LONSDALE, President of the Republic of Vanuatu, declare the 
following days: 

18 JUNE 2015 SHEFA 

16 SEPTEMBER 2015 PENAMA 

23 SEPTEMBER 2015 SANMA 

2 OCTOBER 2015 TORBA 

8 OCTOBER 2015 TAFEA 

10 OCTOBER 20 15 MALAMPA 

to be a public holiday for all the people of each of the above Provinces working 
and residing throughout Vanuatu. 

This Order commences on the day on which it is made. 

Made at Port Vila this _:::c:J~_ ~-m~~1l!...!:l<...--, 2015. 

His Excellency BALDWIN LO 
President of the Republic of Vanu 

Declaration a/Public Holiday Order No. b2-o/20/j 



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

Instrument of Appointment of Acting Director General 
Order No. (S of 2015 

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by Article 57(4) of the Constitution of 
the Republic of Vanuatu, I, the Honourable JOE NA TUMAN, Prime Minister 
make the following Order. 

1 Appointment of Acting Director General 

SIMIL JOHNSON is appointed as the Acting Director General of the Ministry of 
Finance and Economic Management from 25 May 2015 until such time the Public 
Service Commission appoints a person as the Director General of the Ministry of 
the Ministry of Finance and Economic Management. 

2 Commencement 

This Order is taken to have commenced on 25 May 2015. 

11.-- ~ 
Made at Port Vila this Cf-- day of _-"\/.-'h-=--h--(,::....>~_,' 2015. 

Instrument of Appointment of Acting Director General Order No. 69 0/2015 I 
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RESERVE BANK OF VANUATU 
______________________________________________ 7 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2015 
(Expressed in OOO's Vatu) 

Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Treasury notes, bonds and bills 
Government securities 
Government bonds 

Interest receivable 
Other receivables 
Stock of currency (notes and coins) 
Property, plant and equipment 
Advances to account holders 
International Monetary Fund (IMF): 

Reserve Tranche position 
Currency sUbscription 
Special Drawing Rights 

Total Assets 

Liabilities 
Accrued expenses 
Due to statutory body 
Due to commercial banks 
Due to Government 
Due to international institutions and agencies 
Reserve Bank of Vanuatu notes 
IMF - Notes currency subscription 
IMF Allocation 
Currency in circulation 
Other creditors 
Employee provisions 

Total Liabilities 

Net Assets 

Capital and reserves 
Issued capital 
General reserve 
Retain earnings Reserve 
Fair Value Reserve 
F/Asset Revaluation Reserve 
Retained Earnings 

Total Capital and Reserves 

2015 

16,339,997 
3,232,748 

372,204 
1,997,790 

64,395 
157,012 
462,575 

1,381,084 

370,339 

223,067 

24,601,211 

3,782 

9,588,684 

3,735,995 
134,134 
395,771 
370,339 

2,413,659 
7,074,998 

60,069 
255,917 

24,033,348 

567,863 

100,000 

26,175 
325,730 

115.958 

567,863 



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

THE MARRIAGE ACT [CAP.GO] 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF REGISTRATION OF PASTORS FOR CELEBRATING 

MARRIAGE 

Notice No.1500f 2015 

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by section 3(1) of the marriage Act [CAP. GO}, IT 

IS HEREBY NOTIEFIED that the minister of religion of the VANUATU BAPTIST BIBLE FELLOWSHIP 

CHURCH OF VANUATU, as set out below has been registered to celebrate marr iage in 

accordance with the marriage Act* 

Rev. Nekelson Steven 

Made in PORT VILA, 4th JUNE 2015. 

Honourable 

Minister of ' nter 



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

THE MARRIAGE ACT [CAP.60l 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF REGISTRATION OF PASTORS FOR CELEBRATING 

MARRIAGE 

Notice No.1S1 of 2015 

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by section 3(1) of the marriage Act [CAP. 60], IT 

IS HEREBY NOTIEFIED that the minister of religion of the ASSEMBLIES OF GOD CHURCH OF 

VANUATU, as set out below has been registered to celebrate marriage in accordance with t he 

marriage Act-

Rev. David Harry 

Rev. Sam Bongbong 

Rev. Charlie Job 

Rev John Walu 

Rev. Bob Kaupa 

Rev. Nausiane Vokpiane 

Rev. Stephen Diman 

Rev. Tominik Natuman 

Rev. Johnny lava 

Rev. Peter Lui 

Rev. Samuel Atnelo 

Rev. Ben Lova 
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Rev. Joseph Atnelo 

Rev. Maine Nava 

Rev. Alpy Kema 

Rev. Naires lapson 

Rev. John Tavo 

Rev. Avock Taken 

Rev. Japian Kalpalau 

Rev. PakoaJack 

Rev. Mark Philip 

Rev. Obi Ken Molu 

Rev. Claude Frank 

Rev. Kalfau 

Rev. Titus Taku 

Rev. Enock Hake 

Rev. Jean Paul Polycap 

Rev. Wilton Dini 

Rev. Roy Hungai 

Rev. Roy lerig 

Made in PORT VILA, 4'" JUNE 2015. 


