REPUBLIQUE

DE

VANUATU

JOURNAL OFFICIEL



REPUBLIC

OF

VANUATU

OFFICIAL GAZETTE

16 JUIN 2015	NO. 46 16 JUNE 2015	
SONT PUBLIES LES TEXTES SUIVANTS	NOTIFICATION OF PUBLICATION	
	ORDER	
	PUBLIC HOLIDAYS ACT [CAP 114]	
	DECLARATION OF PUBLIC HOLIDAYS ORDER NO. 62 OF 2015	
	CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUA	TU
	INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT OF AC DIRECTOR GENERAL ORDER NO. 63 OF	
	LEGAL NOTICE	
	CONTENT	PAGE
	RESERVE BANK OF VANUATU ACT [CAP 125]	
	BALANCE SHEET FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2015 NOTICE NO. 14 OF 2015	1-2
	MARRIAGE ACT [CAP 60]	
	PUBLIC NOTICE OF REGISTRATION OF PATORS FOR CELEBRATING MARRIAGE	



PUBLIC HOLIDAYS ACT [CAP 114]

Declaration of Public Holidays Order No. 62 of 2015

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 2 of the Public Holidays Act [CAP 114] and acting on the advice of the Prime Minister, I, His Excellency BALDWIN LONSDALE, President of the Republic of Vanuatu, declare the following days:

18 JUNE 2015	SHEFA
16 SEPTEMBER 2015	PENAMA
23 SEPTEMBER 2015	SANMA
2 OCTOBER 2015	TORBA
8 OCTOBER 2015	TAFEA
10 OCTOBER 2015	MALAMPA

to be a public holiday for all the people of each of the above Provinces working and residing throughout Vanuatu.

This Order commences on the day on which it is made.

OUTH Made at Port Vila this ne . 2015. day of His Excellency BALDWIN LON President of the Republic of Vanua



CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

Instrument of Appointment of Acting Director General Order No. 63 of 2015

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by Article 57(4) of the Constitution of the Republic of Vanuatu, I, the Honourable JOE NATUMAN, Prime Minister make the following Order.

1 Appointment of Acting Director General

SIMIL JOHNSON is appointed as the Acting Director General of the Ministry of Finance and Economic Management from 25 May 2015 until such time the Public Service Commission appoints a person as the Director General of the Ministry of the Ministry of Finance and Economic Management.

2 Commencement

This Order is taken to have commenced on 25 May 2015.

Van Made at Port Vila this day of . 2015. DE EMIER a L MINISTRE Honourable JOE NATUMAN R **Prime Minister** PRIME

Instrument of Appointment of Acting Director General Order No. 63 of 2015

For the quarter Ended 31 MARCH 2015
Notice No. 490f 2015

RESERVE BANK OF VANUATU

BALANCE SHEET

RESERVE BANK OF VANUATU

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2015 (Expressed in 000's Vatu)

Assets	2015
Cash and cash equivalents	16,339,997
Treasury notes, bonds and bills	3,232,748
Government securities	372,204
Government bonds	1,997,790
Interest receivable	64,395
Other receivables	157,012
Stock of currency (notes and coins)	
Property, plant and equipment	462,575
Advances to account holders	1,381,084
International Monetary Fund (IMF):	
Reserve Tranche position	370,339
Currency subscription	570,559
Special Drawing Rights	223,067
Special Drawing regins	
Total Assets	24,601,211
· · ·	
T	
Liabilities Accrued expenses	3,782
Due to statutory body	5,762
Due to commercial banks	0.599.694
Due to Government	9,588,684
	3,735,995
Due to international institutions and agencies	134,134
Reserve Bank of Vanuatu notes	395,771
IMF – Notes currency subscription IMF Allocation	370,339
Currency in circulation	2,413,659
Other creditors	7,074,998
Employee provisions	60,069 255,917
·	
Total Liabilities	24,033,348
Net Assets	567,863
Capital and reserves	
Issued capital	100,000
General reserve	-
Retain earnings Reserve	
Fair Value Reserve	26,175
F/Asset Revaluation Reserve	325,730
Retained Earnings	115,958
Total Capital and Pasamus	
Total Capital and Reserves	567,863

7



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

THE MARRIAGE ACT [CAP.60]

PUBLIC NOTICE OF REGISTRATION OF PASTORS FOR CELEBRATING MARRIAGE

Notice No.150of 2015

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by section 3(1) of the marriage Act [CAP.60], IT IS HEREBY NOTIEFIED that the minister of religion of the VANUATU BAPTIST BIBLE FELLOWSHIP CHURCH OF VANUATU, as set out below has been registered to celebrate marriage in accordance with the marriage Act-

- Rev. Nekelson Steven

Made in PORT VILA, 4th JUNE 2015.

IC OF RE DES Honourable Charlot SAUWAL Minister of internal affairs



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

THE MARRIAGE ACT [CAP.60]

PUBLIC NOTICE OF REGISTRATION OF PASTORS FOR CELEBRATING MARRIAGE

Notice No.151 of 2015

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by section 3(1) of the marriage Act [CAP.60], IT IS HEREBY NOTIEFIED that the minister of religion of the ASSEMBLIES OF GOD CHURCH OF VANUATU, as set out below has been registered to celebrate marriage in accordance with the marriage Act-

- Rev. David Harry
- Rev. Sam Bongbong
- Rev. Charlie Job
- Rev John Walu
- Rev. Bob Kaupa
- Rev. Nausiane Yokpiane
- Rev. Stephen Diman
- Rev. Tominik Natuman
- Rev. Johnny Lava
- Rev. Peter Lui
- Rev. Samuel Atnelo
- Rev. Ben Lovo



- Rev. Joseph Atnelo
- Rev. Maine Nava
- Rev. Alpy Kema
- Rev. Naires lapson
- Rev. John Tavo
- Rev. Avock Taken
- Rev. Japian Kalpalau
- Rev. Pakoa Jack
- Rev. Mark Philip
- Rev. Obi Ken Molu
- Rev. Claude Frank
- Rev. Kalfau
- Rev. Titus Taku
- Rev. Enock Hake
- Rev. Jean Paul Polycap
- Rev. Wilton Dini
- Rev. Roy Hungai
- Rev. Roy Lerig

Made in PORT VILA, 4th JUNE 2015.

